Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

| 1 | State of Arkansas | As Engrossed: H3/18/03 H3/21/03 H3/21/03 | | |
|----|---|--|---------------------------|--|
| 2 | 84th General Assembly | A Bill | Act 1150 of 2003 | |
| 3 | Regular Session, 2003 | | HOUSE BILL 2727 | |
| 4 | | | | |
| 5 | By: Representatives Sullivan, Scroggin | | | |
| 6 | | | | |
| 7 | | | | |
| 8 | For An Act To Be Entitled | | | |
| 9 | AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE TITLE 27, CHAPTER | | | |
| 10 | 15 TO | ADD AN ADDITIONAL SUBCHAPTER TO PROVID | E FOR | |
| 11 | THE IS | SSUANCE OF AN ARKANSAS CATTLEMEN'S | | |
| 12 | FOUNDA | ATION SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE TO PROVIDE | | |
| 13 | DONATI | IONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. | | |
| 14 | | | | |
| 15 | | Subtitle | | |
| 16 | ТО | PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF AN | | |
| 17 | ARK | XANSAS CATTLEMEN'S FOUNDATION SPECIAL | | |
| 18 | LIC | CENSE PLATE TO PROVIDE DONATIONS. | | |
| 19 | | | | |
| 20 | | | | |
| 21 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE | GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN | NSAS: | |
| 22 | | | | |
| 23 | SECTION 1. Ar | kansas Code Title 27, Chapter 15, is an | nended to add an | |
| 24 | additional subchapte | r to read as follows: | | |
| 25 | Subchapter 39 | - Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation Licer | nse Plate | |
| 26 | | | | |
| 27 | <u>27-15-3901.</u> A | rkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license | plate authorized. | |
| 28 | <u>The Director o</u> | f the Department of Finance and Adminis | stration shall | |
| 29 | provide for and issu | e Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation speci | <u>ial license plates</u> | |
| 30 | <u>in the manner and su</u> | bject to the conditions under this subc | chapter. | |
| 31 | | | | |
| 32 | <u>27-15-39</u> | 02. Design - Numbered plates. | | |
| 33 | <u>(a)(l) The sp</u> | ecial Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation | <u>license plates</u> | |
| 34 | shall be designed by the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation. | | | |
| 35 | <u>(2)</u> The | design shall be submitted for design a | approval by the | |
| 36 | Director of the Depa | rtment of Finance and Administration un | nder rules and | |



| 1 | regulations of the director. | | |
|----|---|--|--|
| 2 | (3) The Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation may periodically submit | | |
| 3 | a newly-designed license plate for approval and issue by the director of the | | |
| 4 | department, with not more than one (1) new license plate design issued per | | |
| 5 | <u>calendar year.</u> | | |
| 6 | (b)(1) Upon approval of the design by the Director of the Department | | |
| 7 | of Finance and Administration, the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation shall | | |
| 8 | remit to the department a fee in the amount of six thousand dollars (\$6,000) | | |
| 9 | to cover the cost of the initial order of each newly designed license plate. | | |
| 10 | (2) This fee shall be deposited to the State Central Services | | |
| 11 | Fund for the benefit of the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and | | |
| 12 | Administration and shall be credited as supplemental and in addition to all | | |
| 13 | other funds as may be deposited for the benefit of the division. | | |
| 14 | (3) The fee shall not be considered or credited to the division | | |
| 15 | as direct revenues. | | |
| 16 | (c) The director shall promulgate reasonable rules and regulations and | | |
| 17 | prescribe any forms as the director determines to be necessary to carry out | | |
| 18 | the intent and purposes of this subchapter. | | |
| 19 | | | |
| 20 | 27-15-3903. Application for special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation | | |
| 21 | license plate - Fee - Disposition of fee. | | |
| 22 | (a) Any motor vehicle owner may apply for and renew annually a special | | |
| 23 | Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate. | | |
| 24 | (b)(1) Upon payment of the fee required by law for registration of the | | |
| 25 | motor vehicle, payment of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) to cover the design | | |
| 26 | use contribution, and payment of an additional handling and administrative | | |
| 27 | fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) for the special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation | | |
| 28 | license plate, the Department of Finance and Administration shall issue to | | |
| 29 | the vehicle owner a special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate | | |
| 30 | that bears the approved design. | | |
| 31 | (2)(A) The handling and administrative fee of ten dollars | | |
| 32 | (\$10.00) shall be deposited to the State Central Services Fund for the | | |
| 33 | benefit of the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and | | |
| 34 | Administration and shall be credited to the division as supplemental and in | | |
| 35 | addition to all other funds as may be deposited for the benefit of the | | |
| 36 | division. | | |

2

| 1 | (B) The handling and administrative fee shall not be | | |
|----|---|--|--|
| 2 | considered or credited to the division as direct revenue. | | |
| 3 | (3) The design use contribution of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) | | |
| 4 | shall be remitted monthly to the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation to be used | | |
| 5 | for foundation purposes. | | |
| 6 | | | |
| 7 | <u>27-15-3904. Renewal.</u> | | |
| 8 | (a)(1) Special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates issued | | |
| 9 | under this subchapter may be renewed annually under the procedures set out in | | |
| 10 | <u>§ 27-15-3903 either in person or by mail or by facsimile under §§ 27-14-1012</u> | | |
| 11 | and 27-14-1013. | | |
| 12 | (2) Registration may continue from year to year as long as the | | |
| 13 | license is renewed each year within the time and manner required by law. | | |
| 14 | (b)(1) A motor vehicle owner who was previously issued a plate | | |
| 15 | with a Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation design authorized by this subchapter | | |
| 16 | and who does not pay a design use contribution of twenty-five dollars | | |
| 17 | (\$25.00) at a subsequent time of registration shall be issued a new plate | | |
| 18 | that does not bear the design, as otherwise provided by law. | | |
| 19 | (2) Upon expiration, the special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation | | |
| 20 | license plate may be replaced with a conventional license plate, a | | |
| 21 | personalized license plate, or a new special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation | | |
| 22 | license plate. | | |
| 23 | | | |
| 24 | 27-15-3905. Transfer to another vehicle. | | |
| 25 | Special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates issued under | | |
| 26 | this subchapter may be transferred from one (1) vehicle to another under § | | |
| 27 | <u>27-14-914.</u> | | |
| 28 | | | |
| 29 | 27-15-3906. Compliance with other laws. | | |
| 30 | The special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates shall comply | | |
| 31 | with all other state motor vehicle laws relating to registration and | | |
| 32 | licensing of motor vehicles, including the minimum number of license plate | | |
| 33 | applications required under § 27-15-4004, except as specifically provided | | |
| 34 | otherwise in this subchapter. | | |
| 35 | /s/ Sullivan | | |
| 36 | APPROVED: 04/7/2003 | | |

3